PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6362288

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| DAMON J. SERVIDIO | 08/10/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 325 CORPORATE DRIVE | |
| City: | MAHWAH | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | |
| Postal Code: | 07430 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16924841 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9086545000

Email: ASSIGNMENT@LERNERDAVID.COM,

INFORMATIONSPECIALISTS@LERNERDAVID.COM

Correspondent Name: LDLKM

Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DRIVE

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | OSTEON.9660 | |
|-----------------------------|----------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | NANCY E. YORKE | |
| SIGNATURE: /Nancy E. Yorke/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/21/2020 | |

Total Attachments: 1

source=NOT NOTARIZED - OSTEON.9660 - Damon J. Servidio - Combined Declaration and Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 506315539 REEL: 054134 FRAME: 0028

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63) USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

| Attorney, Docket No. | OSTEONICS 3.0F-1087 | |
|--|--|--|
| Title of the Invention ("Invention") | Augment And Means For Connect | ing the Same To A Joint Prosthesis |
| Legal Name of Inventor/Assignor ("Inventor/Assignor") | _ | and the pathe to would themesis |
| , | Damon J. Servidio | |
| Assignee ("Assignee") | | corporation of New Jersey herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing lahwah, New Jersey 07430 ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the Invention and the Application; |
| | DECLAF | RATION |
| As named inventor, I hereby declare the | | |
| (i) this declaration is directed to |) : | |
| The attached App | lication | |
| OR | | |
| X United States App | olication Number or PCT Internationa | al Application Number 16/924,841 |
| filed onJuly 9, | 2020 . | |
| (ii) the above-identified Applicat | tion is/was made or authorized to be | |
| (iii) I believe I am the original inv | • , | a claimed invention in the above-identified Application; and |
| | | e in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or |
| imprisonment of not more than five (5) | | |
| WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to as Application; | ssign to Assignee, and Assignee wis | shes to acquire, the entire right, title, and interest to the Invention and the |
| , , | described as a sideration, the receipt | and all wines of which are hareby salventiadaed. Agains as hareby called |
| | | and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, its, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and |
| | | riginal, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue |
| | | tes of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without |
| limitation all applications and patents for | or the Invention claiming priority or b | penefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and all rights under |
| any International Conventions for the | Protection of Intellectual Property, in | including the Paris Convention and the European Patent Convention and |
| | | tions and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement |
| | | f its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right |
| | | rademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly |
| | | by authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or |
| | | ein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on |
| | | communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the |
| | | any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and |
| | | papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary |
| | | protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to |
| said applications to be borne and paid | | , |
| I, as assignor, hereby assign to sa | id assignee all of my right, title and i | interest in United States Provisional Application No. 62/872.843, filed |
| July 11, 2019 ("Provisional"), and in the | he invention disclosed thereto in all | countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit of the |
| Provisional pursuant to any law or trea | | the state of the s |
| | | ssigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number |
| | ereby also declare that we agree the | at the Assignee may take steps for recordal of this Assignment in the sole |
| name of the Assignee. | | |
| | | e an oath or declaration unless the person has reviewed and understands |
| | ng claims and is aware of the duty to | o disclose to the Office all information known to be material to patentability |
| as defined in 1.56." | | 4 A A 1 A 4 1 W W |
| ASSIGNOR | | ASSIGNEE |
| By: 1 Damon J. S | Servidio 1 | - CEKlastow |
| | | Ву: |
| Printed: // Dan | non J. Servidio | Printed: Greg Plaskon |
| Title: Sr. Principal Engineer | | Title: VP Intellectual Property |
| Date: August 10, 2020 | | Date: 11 August 2020 |
| STATE OF) | | STATE OF) |
| : \$5. | | ; SS. |
| COUNTY OF) | d to the consequence least under le | COUNTY OF) |
| The person whose name is subscribed personally known to me or has proved I | | The person whose name is subscribed to the accompanying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of |
| satisfactory evidence. | On | satisfactory evidence. On |
| | , he/she appeared before | , he/she appeared before |
| me and acknowledged that he/she has re knows the contents thereof, and that he/si | ead the accompanying instrument and | me and acknowledged that he/she has read the accompanying instrument and knows the contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act |
| and deed for the purposes set forth there | | and deed for the purposes set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf of an |
| entity, he/she also acknowledged that | he/she executed the accompanying | entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying |
| instrument in his/her authorized capacity | | instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the |
| instrument, the entity executed the same. | | instrument, the entity executed the same. |
| | | |
| NOTARY PUBLIC | | NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at |
| | | |
| My Commission Evnisor | | My Commission Expires: |

6452201_1 dox.

RECORDED: 10/22/2020

PATENT
REEL: 054134 FRAME: 0029